
 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G OWEN, A PRITCHARD, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
N DELANEY, T DEVINE, S EVANS, J FINCH, D O'TOOLE, 
E POPE AND J THOMPSON 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A virtual meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will take place on THURSDAY, 12 
NOVEMBER 2020 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested.  A Skype meeting 
request will be sent to individual Members of the Planning Committee.  The meeting will 
also be available to view for members of the public via Webcast on the Councils website.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

urgency. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist for 
use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

393 - 394 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
15 October 2020.                                           .  
 

395 - 398 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.   
 

399 - 410 

7a 2019/0747/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, 
SCARISBRICK  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

411 - 438 

7b 2019/0797/WL3 - 13 BEECH AVENUE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, 
LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

439 - 444 

7c 2019/0798/WL3 - 11 BEECH AVENUE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, 
LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

445 - 450 

7d 2019/0799/WL3 - 3 BEECH AVENUE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, 
LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

451 - 456 

7e 2020/0439/FUL - EDEN TEAROOM AND GALLERIES, COURSE 
LANE, NEWBURGH, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  

457 - 470 



 

 
7f 2020/0424/FUL -  FYLDE VIEW FARM, SHORE ROAD, HESKETH 

BANK, PRESTON  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

471 - 478 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
REMOTE MEETING GUIDANCE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 
 



 

 

 
 

REMOTE MEETINGS – GUIDANCE 
 
This guidance is designed to assist members when attending remote 
meetings.  
 
The guidance should be read in conjun
[...]
st 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 394



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 Start:  7.00 p,m, 
 Finish:  8.36 p.m. 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice Chairman) 
 

   
Councillors: I Ashcroft J Finch 
 Mrs P Baybutt D O'Toole 
 N Delaney 

T Devine 
E Pope 
J Thompson  

 S Evans  
   
 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development  

Catherine Thomas, Development Heritage and Environment Manager 
Mark Loughran, Principal Planning Officer 
David Delaney, Legal Assistant (Planning) 
Julia Brown, Member Services Officer 
Jill Ryan, Senior Member Services Officer 
 

In attendance: Councillor David Evans (Planning Portfolio Holder)  
 
44   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
45   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.   

 
46   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 After consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee, the following item 

was deemed an urgent item of business as a response was needed to be provided 
to the consultation exercise on the Planning For the Future White Paper and 
Consultation on changes to the Planning System by the 29 October 2020. 
 
PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER AND CONSULTATION ON 
CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 355 to 392 of the Book of Reports, the purpose 
of which was to seek the Council's response to MHCLG's consultation on both the 
Planning for the Future White Paper and the technical changes to the planning. 
 
The report had been previously published on the agenda for Executive Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on the 24 September and Cabinet 13 October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following agreed comments be forwarded to the Corporate 

Director of Place and Community for consideration prior to a final 
response being agreed in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Page 395

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 

 

Planning and submitted before the deadline of 29 October 2020:- 
 

A. That the Council's response should stress that, the Planning 
White Paper undermines local democracy by removal of 
member involvement in certain aspects of decision making. 

 
B. That any new Local Plan System needs to be simple to engage 

with by the pubic and that, there should be a variety of means 
to engage in the process, in addition to digital means. 

  
47   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  

 
48   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  

 
49   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 September 2020                            

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

50   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
applications (all prefixed 2020 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 321 
to 350 of the Book of Reports and on pages 351 to 353 of the Late Information 
Report.  
 
(Note: An objector and the applicant spoke in connection with planning application 
0727/FUL relating to Eden Tea Rooms and Galleries, Course Lane Newburgh and 
left the meeting after consideration of this item). 
 

51   2020/0669/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH-EAST OF FAIRSTEAD, BIRCH GREEN, 
SKELMERSDALE  
 

 RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application 0669/FUL relating to 
Land to the North-East of Fairstead, Birch Green, 
Skelmersdale:- 

 
(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be 

delegated to the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Planning Committee, subject to the 
applicant entering into a Deed of Variation to vary the 
original agreement made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to require details of the 
terms, conditions and delivery of the affordable housing 
units. 

Page 396



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 

 

 
(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Corporate 

Director of Place and Community be pursuant to the 
conditions as set out on pages 324 to 326 of the Book of 
Reports. 

 
52   2020/0727/FUL - EDEN TEA ROOMS AND GALLERIES, COURSE LANE, 

NEWBURGH, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0727/FUL relating to Eden Tearooms 
and Galleries, Course Lane, Newburgh, Wigan be approved 
subject to the reason as set out on page 334 of the Book of 
Reports and with a condition and reason as set out below:-  

 
Condition 
Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application 
within 3 months of the date of this permission, the satellite 
dishes shall be painted/coated basalt grey to match the existing 
Kingspan cladding panels. 

 
Reason To ensure that the external appearance of the 
building(s) is satisfactory and that the development therefore 
complies with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
53   2019/1003/FUL - BARN LODGE VETERINARY HOSPITAL,  54A SOUTHPORT 

ROAD, ORMSKIRK  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/1003/FUL relating to Barn 
Lodge Veterinary Hospital, 54A Southport Road, Ormskirk be 
refused:- 

 
       Reason for refusal 
 

The proposed incinerator by reason of the height and the 
industrial design of its chimney would adversely affect the 
visual amenities of the area contrary to Policy GN3 of the 
West Lancashire Local Plan 

 
 

54   2020/0444/FUL - 22 CHURCH STREET, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0444/FUL relating to 22 Church Street, 
Ormskirk be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 348 to 349 of the Book of Reports and with the 
amendment to Condition 4 as set out page 353 of the Late 
Information Report.   

 
…….……………………….. 

Chairman 

Page 397





 

 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Place and Community 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 399

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Scarisbrick 2019/0747/FUL Bungalow Farm Heatons 
Bridge Road Scarisbrick 
Lancashire L40 8JQ   
 
Construction of a mushroom 
farm in conjunction with the 
agricultural business, Smithy 
Mushrooms Limited, to include 
portal frame buildings, car 
parking, hardstanding and 
sustainable drainage system. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

2 Parbold 2019/0797/WL3 13 Beech Av
[...]
April 2020) 
Shadow Habitats Regulations Assessment (May 2020) 
Vectos - Supplementary Technical Note (August 2020) and Drawing VN81164-D108. 
Vectos – Additional Information Report (September 2020) 
Counsel Legal Advice, Kings Chambers, Manchester (August 2020) 
Counsel Legal Advice, Kings Chambers, Manchester (November 2019) 
External Lighting Design Statement, JRB Environmental Design Ltd 
Lighting Scheme, Drawing 019.040.E016 
Socio-Economic Impact of Expansion Plans, Final Report v.6.0 
Letter from Pennine Ecological, 25.08.2020 
Supplementary Supporting Statement, September 2020 
Soil Classification Report 2020 
Landscape Appraisal: Addendum Statement 
 

10.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
10.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the West Lancashire Local Plan 

2012-2027 DPD provide the policy framework against which the development proposals 
will be assessed.  The site is located within the Green Belt as designated in the West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 DPD. 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF) 
Building a strong, competitive economy 
Promoting sustainable transport    
Making effective use of land 
Achieving well-designed places 
Protecting Green Belt land 
Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 
Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 DPD 
 SP1 – A Sustainable Development Framework for West Lancashire 
GN1 – Settlement Boundaries 
GN3 – Criteria for Sustainable Development 
IF2 – Enhancing Sustainable Transport Choice 
IF3 – Service Accessibility and Infrastructure for Growth 
EC2 – The Rural Economy 
EN2 – Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire’s Natural Environment 
Supplementary Planning Document – Design Guide SPD (January 2008) 
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Natural Areas and Areas of Landscape History 
Importance (originally issued 1996, updated August 2007) 
 

11.0 OBSERVATIONS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF PLACE AND COMMUNITY 
 
 Back
[...]
manner commensurate with their statutory 
status or identified quality in the development plan). Policy EN2 of the Local Plan requires 

Page 421



that developments should take account  of their landscape setting and historic landscapes 
by having regard to the different character types across the Borough and the quality, 
importance and uniqueness of the landscape in question as defined in the 'Natural Areas 
and Areas of Landscape History Importance' SPG.  

 
11.11 The site is identified as falling within the 'Clieves Hills and Scarisbrick' landscape 

character area in the SPD, which is predominantly characterised by 'low, undulating land 
rising to Clieves Hills, prominently visible from mosslands to the west; there are panoramic 
views to the south, west and north from higher ground and the farmland here is mainly 
intensive arable.  There are many farmsteads and many nucleated settlements'.  The SPD 
advises that it is preferable to avoid the introduction of tall columnar constructions, or other 
development which will be prominent. The front part of the site is identified in the Local 
Plan as being of local landscape history importance where there are fragments of historic 
landscape and it is important to retain historic field boundaries.  

  
11.12 The submitted Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) seeks to identify the 

difference between the current site and surroundings, and the proposed additional 
development, and assess the effect it would have on the landscape and visual quality of 
the site context.  It identifies the approximate area from which the site is visible (the Zone 
of Visibility), which at the current time is relatively limited as there are no vertical elements 
within the site as there are no landmarks which would draw attention to it.  It also identifies 
visual receptors within this area, which is the term given to individuals and defined groups 
of people who have the potential to be affected by a proposal; this include

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 12 November 2020 
 Start: 7.00 p.m.  
 Finish: 9.05 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman)  
 

   
 
Councillors:                        I Ashcroft J Finch 
 Mrs P Baybutt D O'Toole 
 T Devine J Thompson 
 D Evans 

S Evans 
D Westley 

 
In attendance: Councillor E Pope (Ward Councillor – Newburgh) 

 
 
Officers: Heidi McDougall - Corporate Director of Place and Community 

Ian Gill – Head of Growth and Development Services 
Catherine Thomas – Development Heritage and Environment Manager 
Ann Veevers – Principal Planning Officer 
David Delaney – Legal Assistant (Planning) 
Jill Ryan – Senior Member Services Officer 
Julia Brown – Member Services Officer 
Chloe McNally – Member Services Apprentice 
 

 
55   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
56   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors Delaney and Pope and the appointment of Councillors D Evans and  
D Westley for this meeting only, thereby given effect to the wishes of the Political 
Groups. 
.  
 

57   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

58   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

59   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 12 November 2020 
 

 

60   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 October 2020                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
61   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2020 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 411 
to 477 of the Book of Reports and on pages 479 of 483 of the Late Information 
Report.  
 
(Notes:  

1. 4 objectors and a representative for the applicant spoke in connection with 
planning application 0439/FUL relating to Eden Tearoom and Galleries, 
Course Lane, Newburgh and left the meeting after consideration of this item. 

2. A Parish Councillor from Newburgh Parish Council spoke in connection with 
planning application 0439/FUL relating to Eden Tearoom and Galleries, 
Course Lane, Newburgh and left the meeting after consideration of this item. 

3. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b), Councillor Pope spoke in 
connection with planning application 0439/FUL relating to Eden Teamroom 
and Galleries, Course Lane, Newburgh.  

 
62   2019/0747/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, SCARISBRICK  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/0747/FUL relating to Bungalow Farm, 

Heatons Bridge Road, Scarisbrick be refused for the reason as set 
out below:- 

 
The proposed development, by virtue of its bulk and scale would 
result in significant visual harm in this open, flat landscape, contrary 
to the Council's SPD on Natural Areas and Areas of Landscape 
History Importance, Policies EN2 and GN3 of the West Lancashire 
Local Plan 2012-27 Development Plan Document and paragraph 127 
of the NPPF. 

 
63   2019/0797/WL3 - 13 BEECH AVENUE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/0797/WL3 relating to 13 Beech 

Avenue, Parbold be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out on pages 442 to 443 of the Book of Reports.  

 
64   2019/0798/WL3 - 11 BEECH AVENUE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/0798/WL3 relating to 11 Beech 

Avenue, Parbold be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out on pages 448 to 449 of the Book of Reports.  

 
65   2019/0799/WL3 - 3 BEECH AVENUE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 12 November 2020 
 

 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/0747/FUL relating to 3 Beech 
Avenue, Parbold be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out on pages 454 to 455 of the Book of Reports.  

 
66   2020/0439/FUL - EDEN TEAROOM AND GALLERIES, COURSE LANE, 

NEWBURGH, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2020/0439/FUL relating to Eden 
Tearoom and Galleries, Course Lane, Newburgh be approved 
subject to the conditions and reasons as set out on pages  468 to  
470 of the Book of Reports.  

 
67   2020/0424/FUL -  FYLDE VIEW FARM, SHORE ROAD, HESKETH BANK, 

PRESTON  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2020/0424/FUL relating to Fylde View 
Farm, Shore Road, Hesketh Bank be approved subject to the 
conditions and reasons as set out on pages 476 to 477 of the 
Book of Reports and with the rewording of Condition 1 as set out 
on page 483 of the Late Information Report.  

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


